

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS, RESPECTIVELY

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae***  
**Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.,**  
**Massachusetts Family Institute, Inc.,**  
**National Lawyers Association, Inc. and**  
**Pro-Life Legal Defense Fund, Inc.**  
**In Support of Non-Government Parties**

---

Dwight G. Duncan  
*Counsel of Record*  
333 Faunce Corner Road  
North Dartmouth, MA 02747-1252  
508-985-1124  
dduncan@umassd.edu

Dated: January 28, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The English Background of Religious Freedom Through Church Corporations Shows the Importance of Both Religious Freedom and the Corporate Form for Its Exercise.....	3
II.   Plymouth and the Mayflower Compact Were An Auspicious Beginning for Religious Freedom in the New World.....	6
III.  Roger Williams’s Charter for Rhode Island and Providence Plantations Protected Religious Freedom in a Path-Breaking Way.....	8
IV.  William Penn and the Quakers Guaranteed Religious Freedom in Pennsylvania. ....	10
V.   The Calverts Sought to Guarantee Religious Freedom in Maryland.....	11

VI.	The Contrasting Experience in Virginia Occasioned the Expansive Views on Religious Freedom of Washington, Jefferson and Madison. ....	13
VII.	Alexis de Tocqueville’s <i>Democracy in America</i> Celebrated the American Tradition of Acting in Common to Pursue Commercial as Well as Religious Ends. ....	15
VIII.	The Massachusetts Bay Colony Produced a Mixed Legacy of Religious Freedom: Religious Freedom for Me but Not for Thee. ....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890) .....	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	14, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	4
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	15
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1871).....	15

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	2, 3, 4
Magna Carta, c. 1 .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, *A Heritage of Religious Liberty*, 137 U. PA. L. REV. 1559 (1989).....12

JOHN M. BARRY, ROGER WILLIAMS AND THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN SOUL: CHURCH, STATE, AND THE BIRTH OF LIBERTY 377 (Penguin Group 2012).....9, 10

JOHN RUSSELL BARTLETT, 1 RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF RHODE ISLAND 478 (Providence 1856-65).....9

HAROLD J. BERMAN, LAW AND REVOLUTION: THE FORMATION OF THE WESTERN LEGAL TRADITION 263 (Harvard University Press 1983) .....4

HAROLD J. BERMAN, LAW AND REVOLUTION II: THE IMPACT OF THE PROTESTANT REFORMATIONS ON THE WESTERN LEGAL TRADITION 206 (Harvard University Press 2003) .....17

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES \*458.....5

John D. Cushing, *Notes on Disestablishment in Massachusetts, 1780-1833*, 26 WM. & MARY Q. 169 (1969).....20, 21

THE SACRED RIGHTS OF CONSCIENCE 118 (Daniel L. Dreisbach & Mark David Hall eds., 2009).....11

RICHARD S. DUNN, PURITAN AND YANKEES: THE WINTHROP DYNASTY OF NEW ENGLAND 1630-1717 6 (1962) .....	17, 18, 19
JERALD FINNEY, GOD BETRAYED, SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE: THE BIBLICAL PRINCIPLES AND THE AMERICAN APPLICATION 230 (2008).....	19
John Hartsock & Gordon Marsden, <i>America's First Experiment in Toleration</i> , 43 HISTORY TODAY, Jan. 1993, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.historytoday.com/john-hartsock/americas-first-experiment-toleration">http://www.historytoday.com/john- hartsock/americas-first-experiment- toleration</a> .....	11, 12
JAMES CLARKE HOLT, MAGNA CARTA 448 (2d ed. Cambridge Univ. Press 1992) .....	3, 4
PAUL JOHNSON, A HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN PEOPLE 29 (1997) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
JAMES MADISON, MEMORIAL AND REMONSTRANCE AGAINST RELIGIOUS ASSESSMENTS (1785) .....	14
Albert J. Martinez, Jr., <i>The Palatinate Clause of the Maryland Charter, 1632-1776: From Independent Jurisdiction to Independence</i> , 50 AM J. LEGAL HIST. 305 (2008-2010) .....	11, 12

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) .....	12
EDMUND S. MORGAN, THE PURITAN DILEMMA: THE STORY OF JOHN WINTHROP 46 (1958) .....	17, 18
VINCENT PHILLIP MUNOZ, RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND THE AMERICAN SUPREME COURT: THE ESSENTIAL CASES AND DOCUMENTS 584 (2013) .....	14
American Philosophical Society, <i>William Penn Charter of Privileges for the Province of Pennsylvania, 1701</i> , <a href="http://www.amphilsoc.org/exhibits/treasures/charter.htm">http://www.amphilsoc.org/exhibits/treasures/charter.htm</a> (last visited Jan 27, 2014).....	11
Historical Society of Pennsylvania, <i>Penn Family Papers</i> , <a href="http://www2.hsp.org/collections/manuscripts/p/Penn_0485A.html">http://www2.hsp.org/collections/manuscripts/p/Penn_0485A.html</a> (last visited Jan. 27, 2014) .....	10
NATHANIEL PHILBRICK, MAYFLOWER: A STORY OF COURAGE, COMMUNITY, AND WAR 40 (2006) .....	7
1 FREDERICK POLLOCK & FREDERIC W. MAITLAND, HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW 173 (Lawyers Literary Club 1959).....	4, 5

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, DEMOCRACY IN  
AMERICA 203 (P. Bradley ed., 1954).....15, 16

GEORGE WASHINGTON, LETTER TO THE ANNUAL  
MEETING OF QUAKERS (1789).....14

DELBA WINTHROP, INTERPRETING  
TOCQUEVILLE'S DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA  
394 (Ken Masugi ed., 1991).....15
